

V.K. Beswal & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Rewa Chambers, 4th Floor, 31, New Marine Lines, Mumbai 400 020,

Phone: +91(22) 4345 5656. Fax: 4345 5666

E-Mail: admin@vkbeswal.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To,

The Directors of,

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Report on the Ind AS Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited accompanying the Ind AS financial statements of **SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED ("the Company")**, which comprise of the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (herein after referred to as "Ind AS financial Statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying Ind AS financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the entity as at 31st March 2026 and of its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by ICAI. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements in India, and we have fulfilled our other responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Management are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the aforesaid Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as Company determines are necessary to enable the preparation of Ind AS financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Ind AS financial statements, the management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The

Management of the company is responsible for overseeing the entity's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Ind AS financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

These financial statements are prepared for the purpose of consolidation by **Sharda Cropchem Limited** and may not be suitable for other purposes. Our opinion is not modified regarding this matter.

For **V.K. BESWAL & ASSOCIATES**
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
ICAI Firm Regn No-101083W

**KUNAL VINOD
BESWAL**

Digitally signed by KUNAL VINOD BESWAL
DN: c=IN, o=Personal, postalCode=400011, st=Mumbai City,
st=Maharashtra, street=1103 Vignara Tower E Jacob Circle,
Mumbai, Maharashtra India, 400011, Mahawani, HSN=0488,
2.5.4.20=b856c31ac46027771a0f74299c517785dc4a39c12
95a041770019057c0a
serialNumber=b3c74095958c3c20523d18c2dbfbee0885abf
a5c3a2b1d5ba39890a7ba0c, email=kunavibeswal.com,
cn=KUNAL VINOD BESWAL

CA Kunal Vinod Beswal
[PARTNER]
M.NO. 131054
PLACE: MUMBAI

DATED: 24.04.2026
UDIN: 26131054QPBXSK6420

BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2026

Particulars	Note No	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
ASSETS			
<u>Current assets</u>			
Inventories	3	-	-
Financial assets			
Cash & cash equivalents	4	56,10,845	57,37,434
Other Current Assets	5	69,700	56,490
Total current assets		56,80,545	57,93,924
Total assets		56,80,545	57,93,924
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
<u>Equity</u>			
Equity share capital	6	41,67,150	41,67,150
Other equity	7	12,13,954	13,73,703
Total equity		53,81,104	55,40,853
<u>Current liabilities</u>			
Financial liabilities			
Trade Payables	8	2,60,787	2,21,617
Other financial liabilities	9	32,754	26,653
Other current liabilities	10	5,900	4,801
Total current liabilities		2,99,441	2,53,071
Total equity and liabilities		56,80,545	57,93,924

1-2

Digitally signed by KUNAL VINOD BESWAL
DN: cn=, o=Personal, postalCode=400011,
c=Mumbai City, st=Maharashtra, street=1103
Vivanea Tower E Jacob Circle, Mumbai,
Maharashtra India- 400011, Mailbox=
title=0688,
2.5.4.20=eb56c31ec4602f77f1e47249c517785
dc4c3c3c1295d9d4f1710019037cae,
serialNumber=b3c740959f53c205f3d182c8dfb
e6e98b5a6f5a3c2b1d5ea398f0a07bac4,
email=kbj@kvbewsal.com, cn=KUNAL VINOD
BESWAL

Digitally signed by RAMPRAKASH VILASRAI BUBNA

DN: c=IN, postalCode=400050, st=MAHARASHTRA, street=PLEASANT PARK, FLAT NO-501, PLOT NO-461, 24TH ROAD, MUMBAI, ANDRA WEST, 400050, o=MUMBAI, o=Personal, serialNumber=827412650132401450528556619d822c05a496ba692c834d031c833a6be f60, pseudonym=d3bedc62bb114ee819bcbb486c633ae, 2.5.4.0=2080ab6733c031779c7bf92e5084501c7e94b1870cde392de6394ac3795, email=CO SECAH@HARDANTAL.COM, cn=PRAMAKSHI VILASRI BURNA

Date :24.04.2026

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

(Amount in INR)

Particulars	Note No	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Revenue from operations	11	2,46,05,667	3,91,57,956
Other income	12	-	25
Total income		2,46,05,667	3,91,57,981
Expenses			
Purchase of traded goods	13	2,35,99,260	2,72,65,686
Changes in inventories of finished goods and stock in trade	14	-	1,08,29,536
Employee benefits expense	15	4,07,157	3,35,411
Exchange (gain)/loss on translation of other assets and liabilities		63,154	(1,38,525)
Other expenses	16	14,42,753	12,65,016
Total expenses		2,55,12,324	3,95,57,124
Profit/(loss) before tax		(9,06,657)	(3,99,143)
Tax expenses			
Current tax			-
Deferred tax			-
Total Tax expense		-	-
Profit/(loss) for the period		(9,06,657)	(3,99,143)
Other Comprehensive income			
Items that will be reclassified to the statement of profit or loss			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		7,46,908	5,23,807
Total other comprehensive Income for the period net of tax		7,46,908	5,23,807
Total comprehensive income for the period		(1,59,749)	1,24,664
Earning per equity share			
Basic & Diluted (Face value per share of BAHT 100 each)	20	(90.67)	(39.91)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

For V.K.BESWAL & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Firm Registration No. 101083W

**KUNAL VINOD
BESWAL**

KUNAL V. BESWAL

[PARTNER]

Membership Number - 131054

PLACE : MUMBAI

Date :24.04.2026

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED**

Digitally signed by RAMPRAKASH VILASRAI BUBNA
DN: cn=IN, postalCode=400050, st=MAHARASHTRA, street=PLEASANT PARK, FLAT
NO-501, PLOT NO-461 ,24TH ROAD ,MUMBAI,BANDRA WEST ,400050, I=MUMBAI,
o=Personal,
serialNumber=87a216501324105ac28556619d822cc05b4a96ba692c8c34ad031c833
a6bef60, pseudonym=d3bedc62bb114eee819bcb5486c633e3,
2.5.4.20=20a80ab733c0131779cb7f92ef508450e1c7e94b1870cde392de86394aec379
5, email=CO.SEC@SHARDAINTEL.COM, cn=RAMPRAKASH VILASRAI BUBNA

R. V. Bubna

[DIRECTOR]

Date :24.04.2026

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

(Amount in INR)		
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended 31-Mar-25
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit/(loss) before tax	(9,06,657)	(3,99,143)
Operating profit before working capital changes	(9,06,657)	(3,99,143)
Movements in working capital :		
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories	-	1,02,03,949
(Increase) / Decrease in other current assets	(13,210)	(3,291)
Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	39,170	(73,44,279)
Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	6,101	2,998
Increase / (decrease) in provisions	-	-
Increase/ (decrease) in other current liabilities	1,099	(40)
Decrease / (increase) in trade receivables	-	-
Cash generated from /(used in) operations	(8,73,498)	24,60,194
Income taxes paid	-	-
Net cash flow from/ (used in) operating activities (A)	(8,73,498)	24,60,194
Cash flows from investing activities		
Net cash flow from/ (used in) investing activities (B)	-	-
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of equity share capital	-	-
Proceeds from issuance of preference share capital	-	-
Interest paid	-	-
Net cash flow from/ (used in) in financing activities (C)	-	-
Exchange difference on translation of assets and liabilities (D)	7,46,908	5,23,807
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C+D)	(1,26,589)	29,84,001
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	57,37,434	27,53,433
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	56,10,845	57,37,434
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	-	-
With Banks	56,10,845	57,37,434
Total cash and cash equivalents (Note No 4)	56,10,845	57,37,434

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached
For V.K.BESWAL & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No. 101083W

**KUNAL
VINOD
BESWAL**

Digitally signed by KUNAL VINOD BESWAL
 DN: c=IN, o=Personal, postalCode=400050, st=Maharashtra, street=1103
 Vignani Tower F South Circle, Mumbai, Maharashtra
 India - 400011, Mahalaxmi, title=CA, email=kvb@vkbewal.com, cn=KUNAL VINOD
 BESWAL

KUNAL V. BESWAL
[PARTNER]
Membership Number - 131054
PLACE : MUMBAI
Date :24.04.2026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Digitally signed by RAMPRAKASH VILASRAI BUBNA
 DN: c=IN, postalCode=400050, st=MAHARASHTRA, street=PLEASANT PARK, FLAT
 NO-501, PLOT NO-461 ,24TH ROAD ,MUMBAI,BANDRA WEST, 400050, I=MUMBAI,
 o=Personal, serialNumber=87a216501324105ac2856619d822cc05b4a96ba692c8c34ad031c833a
 6bef60, pseudonym=d3bedc62bb114ee819bcb486c633e3, 2.5.4.20=20a80ab733c0131779cb7f92ef508450e1c7e94b1870cde392de86394aec379
 5, email=CO.SEC@SHARDAINTL.COM, cn=RAMPRAKASH VILASRAI BUBNA

R. V. Bubna
[DIRECTOR]
Date :24.04.2026

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025.

(Amount in INR)

Particulars	Equity Share Capital	Preference Share Capital	Other Equity		Total equity
			Reserves & Surplus	Other comprehensive income	
Balance as at April 1, 2024	20,83,575	20,83,575	13,51,107	(1,02,067)	54,16,189
Net Profit for the period			(3,99,143)	-	(3,99,143)
Other comprehensive income			-	5,23,807	5,23,807
Total Comprehensive Income			- 3,99,143	5,23,807	1,24,664
Balance as at March 31, 2025	20,83,575	20,83,575	9,51,964	4,21,740	55,40,853

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2026.

(Amount in INR)

Particulars	Equity Share	Preference	Other Equity		Total equity
			Reserves & Surplus	Other comprehensive income	
Balance as at April 1, 2025	20,83,575	20,83,575	9,51,964	4,21,740	55,40,853
Net Profit for the period			(9,06,657)	-	(9,06,657)
Other comprehensive income			-	7,46,908	7,46,908
Total Comprehensive Income			(9,06,657)	7,46,908	(1,59,749)
Balance as at March 31, 2026	20,83,575	20,83,575	45,307	11,68,648	53,81,104

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

For V.K.BESWAL & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Firm Registration No. 101083W

KUNAL VINOD
BESWAL

Digitally signed by KUNAL VINOD BESWAL
DN: cn=KUNAL VINOD BESWAL, o=V.K.BESWAL & ASSOCIATES, ou=CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS, email=KUNAL.VINOD.BESWAL@VKBESWAL.COM, c=IN, postalCode=400050, st=MAHARASHTRA, street=PLEASANT PARK, FLAT NO-501, PLOT NO-461, 24TH ROAD, MUMBAI, BANDRA WEST, 400050, l=MUMBAI, o=Personal, serialNumber=87a216501324105ac28556619d822cc05b4a96ba692c8c34ad031c833a6bef60, pseudonym=d3bedc62bb114eee819bcb486c633e3, 2.5.4.20=20a80ab733cd131779cb7f92ef508450e1c7e94b1870cd392de86394aec3795, email=CO.SEC@SHARDINTL.COM, cn=RAMPRAKASH VILASRAI BUBNA

KUNAL V. BESWAL

[PARTNER]

Membership Number - 131054

PLACE : MUMBAI

Date : 24.04.2026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Digitally signed by RAMPRAKASH VILASRAI BUBNA
DN: c=IN, postalCode=400050, st=MAHARASHTRA, street=PLEASANT PARK, FLAT NO-501, PLOT NO-461, 24TH ROAD, MUMBAI, BANDRA WEST, 400050, l=MUMBAI, o=Personal, serialNumber=87a216501324105ac28556619d822cc05b4a96ba692c8c34ad031c833a6bef60, pseudonym=d3bedc62bb114eee819bcb486c633e3, 2.5.4.20=20a80ab733cd131779cb7f92ef508450e1c7e94b1870cd392de86394aec3795, email=CO.SEC@SHARDINTL.COM, cn=RAMPRAKASH VILASRAI BUBNA

R. V. Bubna

[DIRECTOR]

Date :24.04.2026

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

1. Corporate information

Sharda Private (Thailand) Limited (the company) was incorporated on 07.05.2010 in Thailand.

2. Significant accounting policies

2.1 Statement of Compliance

These financial statements (hereinafter referred to as “financial statements”) are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS”) as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 notified under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”), amendments thereto and other relevant provisions of the Act and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”), as applicable.

2.2 Basis of preparation and presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the following assets and liabilities -

- (i) Derivative Financial Instruments measured at fair value.
- (ii) Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments).

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

2.3 Functional and Presentation Currency

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees, which is the functional currency of the Company and the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. All the figures have been rounded off to the nearest INR in lakhs, unless otherwise indicated.

2.4 Current and non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current and non-current classification.

Assets

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- (a) it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the company’s normal operating cycle;
- (b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- (c) it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the balance sheet date; or
- (d) it is cash or a cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets. All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- (a) it is expected to be settled in the company’s normal operating cycle;
- (b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- (c) it is due to be settled within 12 months after the balance sheet date; or
- (d) the company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

Current liabilities include current portion of non-current financial liabilities.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

Operating cycle

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle for the purpose of current / non - current classification of assets and liabilities.

2.5 Foreign currency translation

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currency are recorded applying the exchange rate at the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency remaining unsettled at the end of the year are translated at the closing rates prevailing on the Balance Sheet date. Non-monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of transaction. Exchange differences arising as a result of the above are recognized as income or expenses in the statement of profit and loss. Exchange difference arising on the settlement of monetary items at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded during the year, or reported in previous financial statements, are recognized as income or expenses in the year in which they arise.

2.6 Derivative financial instruments

Initial recognition and subsequent measurement

The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as forward currency contracts to hedge its foreign currency risks. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative. Fair value changes are recognized in the statement of profit and loss and are included in Foreign exchange (gain) / loss.

2.7 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognised upon transfer of control of promised goods to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration which the Company expects to receive in exchange for those goods. To recognise revenues, the Company applies the following five step approach:

- identify the contract with a customer,
- identify the performance obligations in the contract,
- determine the transaction price,
- allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract, and
- recognise revenues when a performance obligation is satisfied.

Sale of goods

The Company recognised revenue from sale of goods measured upon satisfaction of performance obligation which is at a point in time when control is transferred to the customer which is usually on shipment / dispatch / delivery. Depending on the terms of the contract, which differs from contract to contract, the goods are sold on a reasonable credit term. As per the terms of the contract, consideration that is variable, according to Ind AS 115, is estimated at contract inception and updated thereafter at each reporting date or until crystallisation of the amount.

Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for trade discount, cash discount, volume discounts, rebates, scheme allowances, incentives and returns, if any, as specified in the contracts with the customers. Revenue excludes taxes collected from customers on behalf of the government. Accruals for discounts/incentives and returns are estimated (using the most likely method) based on accumulated experience and underlying schemes and agreements with customers. Due to the short nature of credit period given to customers, there is no financing component in the contract.

Interest income

Interest income from financial assets is recognized when it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial assets to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Dividends

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the shareholder's right to receive payment has been established (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably).

Insurance claims

Insurance claims are accounted for based on claims admitted and to the extent that there is no uncertainty in receiving the claims.

Export incentives

An export incentive (i.e. Duty Drawback, Merchandise Export Incentive Scheme and other schemes as per the Export Import Policy) is recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the right to receive credit as per the terms of the scheme is established in respect of export made, and there is no uncertainty to its receipt.

2.8 Taxation

Current tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities in accordance with the applicable tax laws of the respective country. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Current income tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Current tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for deductible and taxable temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount, except when the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction.

Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that either future taxable profits or reversal of deferred tax liabilities will be available, against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

The carrying amount of a deferred tax asset shall be reviewed at the end of each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realized or the deferred tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

2.9 Property, Plant and Equipment (“PPE”) and Depreciation

Recognition and measurement

On adoption of Ind AS, the Company retained the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind ASs, measured as per the previous GAAP and used that as its deemed cost as permitted by Ind AS 101 ‘First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards’.

PPE are initially recognised at cost. The initial cost of PPE comprises its purchase price, including non-refundable duties and taxes net of any trade discounts and rebates. The cost of PPE includes taxes, duties, freight, interest on borrowings (borrowing cost) directly attributable to acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets and other incidental expenses which are required to bring the asset in the condition for its intended use. Subsequent to initial recognition, PPE are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

The residual values, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end to ensure that the amount, method and period of depreciation are consistent with previous estimates and the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the items of property, plant and equipment.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss. Fully depreciated assets still in use are retained in the financial statements.

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation is provided after impairment, if any, using the straight-line method as per the useful lives of the assets estimated by the management, or at rates prescribed under Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013. The Company has used the following estimated useful life to provide depreciation on its property, plant and equipment.

Asset class	Estimated useful life
Computers	3 years
Furniture and fixtures	10 years
Office equipment	5 years
Motor cars	8 years
Leasehold improvements	6 years
Electrical installations	6 years

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

2.10 Intangible assets and amortisation

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Intangible assets are amortised over the useful economic life. Amortisation is recognised in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of respective intangible assets.

Asset Class	Years
Computer software	4 Years
Product Registration and Licences	5 Years

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses on derecognition are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the statement of profit and loss within other expenses.

Research and Development costs, Product Registration and Licences

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development expenditures on an individual project are recognised as an intangible asset when the Company can demonstrate:

- The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that the asset will be available for use or sale
- Its intention to complete and its ability and intention to use or sell the asset
- It is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and the Company has control over the asset

Cost of Product Registration generally comprise of costs incurred towards creating product dossiers, fees paid to registration consultants, application fees to the government authorities, data compensation costs, data call-in costs and fees for task-force membership.

In situations where consideration for data compensation is under negotiation and is pending finalisation of contractual agreements, cost is determined on a best estimate basis by the management and revised to actual amounts on conclusion of agreements.

Following initial recognition of the development expenditure as an asset, the asset is carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation of the asset begins when development is complete, and the asset is available for use. It is amortised over the period of expected future benefit. Amortisation expense is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset.

2.11 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal, and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are considered. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent budgets/forecasts, the Company extrapolates cash flow projections in the budget using a steady or declining growth rate for subsequent years, unless an increasing rate can be justified. In any case, this growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the products, industries, or country or countries in which the entity operates, or for the market in which the asset is used.

An assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognized impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Intangible assets are tested for impairment annually as at the balance sheet date at the CGU level, as appropriate, and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

2.12 Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Company as a lessee:

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Company by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The Company presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property in 'property and equipment' and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position.

The Company has elected not to apply the requirements of Ind AS 116 Leases to short-term leases of all assets that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The lease payments associated with these leases are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Such operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

The Company's leases mainly comprise office buildings. The Company leases buildings for office purpose.

2.13 Inventories

Inventories include raw materials, traded goods and finished goods. Inventory is valued at lower of cost or net realizable value. The comparison of cost and net realisable value is made on an item to item basis.

Cost comprises the purchase price, costs of conversion and other related costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is determined on a weighted average basis as per individual location which is done on specific identification of batches.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

The Company reviews the condition of its inventories and makes provision against obsolete and slow-moving inventory items which are identified as no longer suitable for sale or use. Obsolete and slow-moving items are valued at cost or estimated net realisable value, whichever is lower. Any write-down of inventories is recognised as an expense during the year.

2.14 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss.

These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

Provision in respect of loss contingencies relating to claims litigation, assessment, fines, penalties etc. are recognized when it is probable that a liability has been incurred, and the amount can be estimated reliably.

2.15 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, A contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognised because it cannot be measured reliably.

The Company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

A contingent asset is not recognised unless it becomes virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise. When an inflow of economic benefits is probable, contingent assets are disclosed in the financial statements.

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date.

2.16 Employee benefit expenses

Employee benefits consist of contribution to provident fund, gratuity fund and compensated absences.

Post-employment benefit plans

Defined Contribution plans

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit scheme for eligible employees in the form of provident fund are charged as an expense as they fall due. Such benefits are classified as Defined Contribution Schemes as the Company does not carry any further obligations, apart from the contributions made.

Defined benefit plans

The Company operates defined benefit plans - gratuity fund.

The liability recognised in the balance sheet in respect of its defined benefit plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

The present value of the said obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows, using market yields of government bonds that have tenure approximating the tenures of the related liability.

The interest income / (expense) are calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The net interest income / (expense) on the net defined benefit liability or asset is recognised in the Statement of Profit and loss.

Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in retained earnings in the Statement of Changes in Equity and in the Balance Sheet.

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in profit or loss as past service cost.

Short-term employee benefit

All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term employee benefits. Short term employee benefits are recognised as an expense at the undiscounted amount in the statement of profit and loss of the year in which the related service is rendered.

Provision for compensation absence is determined on the basis of leave credit balance of individual employee as at year end and last drawn salary and is charged to statement of profit and loss for the year.

2.17 Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and initial measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss. The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. The Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus transaction cost, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss.

Classification and subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Debt instruments at amortized cost
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- Debt instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Equity instruments

Debt instruments at amortized cost

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the statement of profit and loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Debt instrument at FVTOCI

A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- a) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b) The asset's contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principle & interest (SPPI).

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the statement of profit and loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to the statement of profit and loss. Interest earned whilst holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income using the EIR method.

Debt instrument at FVTPL

FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the Company may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL.

However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The Company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Equity investments

Investments in subsidiaries and associates are carried at cost. All other equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading and contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS103 applies are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Company makes such election on an instrument- by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of amounts from OCI to the statement of profit and loss, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either
 - (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
 - (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability.

The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

- a) Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, trade receivables and bank balance
- b) Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured as at FVTOCI
- c) Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 115 (referred to as 'contractual revenue receivables' in these financial statements)

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on:

- Trade receivables and
- Other receivables

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR. When estimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider:

- All contractual terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension, call and similar options) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the expected life of the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument.
- Cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.
- Financial assets measured as at amortised cost and contractual revenue receivables: ECL is presented as an allowance, i.e., as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. The allowance reduces the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write-off criteria, the Company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts and derivative financial instruments.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by Ind AS 109. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

2.18 Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid financial instruments, which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash that are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value and having original maturities of three months or less from the date of purchase, to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances with banks which are unrestricted for withdrawal and usage.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

2.19 Dividend to Equity shareholders

The Company recognises a liability to make cash distributions to equity holders when the distribution is authorized and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Company.

2.20 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Earnings considered in ascertaining the Company's earnings per share are the net profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss after tax for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares, except where the results would be anti-dilutive.

2.21 Segment reporting

Based on "Management Approach" as defined in Ind AS 108 -Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Company's performance and allocates the resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. Inter segment sales and transfers are reflected at market prices.

Segment revenue, segment expenses, segment assets and segment liabilities have been identified to segments based on their relationship to the operating activities of the segment. Inter segment revenue is accounted based on transactions which are primarily determined based on market / fair value factors. Revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities which relate to the Company as a whole and are not allocable to segments on a reasonable basis have been included under "unallocated revenue / expenses / assets / liabilities".

2A. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with the Ind AS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and disclosures as at date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of the revenues and expenses for the years presented. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

(i) Critical Judgements

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Contingences and commitments

In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from litigations and other claims against the Company. Where the potential liabilities have a low probability of crystallising or are very difficult to quantify reliably, these are considered as contingent liabilities. Such liabilities are disclosed in the notes but are not provided for in the financial statements. Although there can be no assurance regarding the final outcome of the legal proceedings, these are not expected to have a materially adverse impact on our financial position or profitability.

(ii) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below.

Taxes

There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred tax provisions in the period in which the tax determination is made. The assessment of probability involves estimation of several factors including future taxable income.

Defined benefit plans (gratuity benefits)

A liability in respect of defined benefit plans is recognised in the balance sheet and is measured as the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the reporting date less the fair value of the plan's assets. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is based on expected future payments at the reporting date, calculated annually by independent actuaries. Consideration is given to expected future salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses impairment based on expected credit losses (ECL) model on trade receivables. The Company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on the portfolio of trade and other receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade and other receivable and is adjusted for forward looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

Impairment of non- financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. It is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and the risk specific to the asset. In determining fair value less cost of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

Provision against obsolete and slow-moving inventories

The Company reviews the condition of its inventories and makes provision against obsolete and slow-moving inventory items which are identified as no longer suitable for sale or use. Company estimates the net realisable value for such inventories based primarily on the latest invoice prices and current market conditions. The Company carries out an inventory review at each balance sheet date and makes provision against obsolete and slow-moving items. The Company reassesses the estimation on each balance sheet date.

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

The Company reviews the useful life of property, plant and equipment at the end of each reporting period. This reassessment may result in change in depreciation expense in future periods.

Impairment of investments in subsidiaries

The Company reviews its carrying value of investments carried at cost (net of impairment, if any) annually, or more frequently when there is indication for impairment. If the recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is accounted for in the statement of profit and loss.

Liability for sales return

In making judgment for liability for sales return, the management considered the detailed criteria for the recognition of revenue from the sale of goods set out in Ind AS 115 and in particular, whether the Company had transferred to the buyer the significant risk and rewards of ownership of the goods. Following the detailed quantification of the Company's liability towards sales return, the management is satisfied that significant risk and rewards have been transferred and that recognition of the revenue in the current year is appropriate, in conjunction with the recognition of an appropriate liability for sales return.

Accruals for estimated product returns, which are based on historical experience of actual sales returns and adjustment on account of current market scenario is considered by Company to be reliable estimate of future sales returns.

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

3 Inventories

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Closing Stock	-	-
Goods in transit	-	-
Total	-	-

4 Cash & cash equivalents

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Cash in hand	-	-
Balance with Bank - in current account	56,10,845	57,37,434
Total	56,10,845	57,37,434

5 Other current assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Prepaid Expenses	69,700	56,490
Total	69,700	56,490

6 Equity share capital

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
<u>Authorised share capital</u>		
10,000 (Previous year : 10,000) Equity Shares of BATH 100 each	20,83,575	20,83,575
10,000 (Previous year : 10,000) Preference Shares of BATH 100 each	20,83,575	20,83,575
<u>Issued, Subscribed & fully paid up share capital</u>		
10,000 (Previous year : 10,000) Equity Shares of BATH 100 each	20,83,575	20,83,575
Less:- Calls in Arrears	-	-
Total Issued, Subscribed & fully paid up share capital	20,83,575	20,83,575
10,000 (Previous year : 10,000) Preference Shares of BATH 100 each	20,83,575	20,83,575
Less:- Calls in Arrears	-	-
Total Issued, Subscribed & fully paid up share capital	20,83,575	20,83,575

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

B Reconciliation of the Equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

Particulars	Equity Shares		Equity Shares	
	As at		As at	
	March 31, 2026		March 31, 2025	
	Number	INR	Number	INR
At the beginning of the period	10,000	20,83,575	10,000	20,83,575
Issued during the year	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the period	10,000	20,83,575	10,000	20,83,575

Reconciliation of the Preference shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

Particulars	Preference Shares		Preference Shares	
	As at		As at	
	March 31, 2026		March 31, 2025	
	Number	INR	Number	INR
At the beginning of the period	10,000	20,83,575	10,000	20,83,575
Issued during the year	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the period	10,000	20,83,575	10,000	20,83,575

C Details of Equity shareholders holding more than 5% of shares in the company

Name of Shareholder	As at		As at	
	March 31, 2026		March 31, 2025	
	No. of Shares held	% of Holding	No. of Shares held	% of Holding
Sharda Cropchem Limited	8,300	83%	8,300	83%
Ms.Sirirat Kaewkhiew	800	8%	800	8%
Ms.Yupa Kasenthanasak	900	9%	900	9%
Mr. Phataradon Kanchanwijit	-	-	-	-
Mr.Panya Chongwilas	-	-	-	-
Miss Araya Sae-Tiew	-	-	-	-

Details of Preference shareholders holding more than 5% of shares in the company

Name of Shareholder	As at		As at	
	March 31, 2026		March 31, 2025	
	No. of Shares held	% of Holding	No. of Shares held	% of Holding
Sharda Cropchem Limited	1,500	15%	1,500	15%
Ms.Sirirat Kaewkhiew	2,600	26%	2,600	26%
Ms.Yupa Kasenthanasak	2,500	25%	2,500	25%
Mr. Phataradon Kanchanwijit	3,400	34%	3,400	34%
Mr.Panya Chongwilas	-	-	-	-
Miss Araya Sae-Tiew	-	-	-	-

7 Other equity

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Surplus/(Deficit)		
Opening Balance	9,51,963	13,51,106
Add : Profit/(Loss) for the year	(9,06,657)	(3,99,143)
Closing Balance	45,306	9,51,963
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve		
Opening Balance	4,21,740	(1,02,067)
Add : Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	7,46,908	5,23,807
Closing Balance	11,68,648	4,21,740
Total	12,13,954	13,73,703

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

8 Trade Payables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Related Parties- Goods	-	-
Related Parties- Other than Goods	-	-
Others- Goods	-	-
Others- Other than Goods	2,60,787	2,21,616
Total	2,60,787	2,21,616

9 Other financial liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Salaries & wages	32,754	26,653
Total	32,754	26,653

10 Other Current Liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Statutory liabilities	5,900	4,801
Total	5,900	4,801

11 Revenue from operations

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Sale of Goods	2,46,05,667	3,91,57,956
Total	2,46,05,667	3,91,57,956

12 Other income

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Other income	-	25
Total	-	25

13 Purchase of traded goods

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Purchases	2,35,99,260	2,72,65,686
Total	2,35,99,260	2,72,65,686

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

14 Changes in inventories of finished goods and stock in trade

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Inventories at the beginning of the year		
Traded goods	-	1,01,62,897
Add / (Less): Exchange rate fluctuation on account of average rate transferred to currency translation reserve	-	6,66,639
Inventories at the end of the period		
Traded goods	-	-
Add / (Less): Exchange rate fluctuation on account of average rate transferred to currency translation reserve	-	-
Total	-	1,08,29,536

15 Employee benefits expense

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Salaries, wages and bonus	3,87,372	3,19,126
Contribution to provident and other funds	19,785	16,285
Total	4,07,157	3,35,411

16 Other expenses

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Professional fees	8,30,635	7,00,406
Accounting fees	2,87,400	2,42,290
Audit fees	57,498	50,967
Bank charges	1,36,264	1,30,781
Rent, rates and taxes	1,30,956	1,40,572
Total	14,42,753	12,65,016

17 As per amendment in the Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 , following are the additional notes to accounts

i Trade receivables Ageing

As at March 31, 2026

Particulars	Outstanding from following periods from due date of payment						Total
	Not yet due	Less than 6 months	6 months- 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
i) Undisputed Trade receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ii) Undisputed Trade receivables - considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
iii) Undisputed Trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
iv) Disputed Trade receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
v) Disputed Trade receivables - considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

As at March 31, 2025

Particulars	Outstanding from following periods from due date of payment						Total
	Not yet due	Less than 6 months	6 months- 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
i) Undisputed Trade receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ii) Undisputed Trade receivables - considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
iii) Undisputed Trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
iv) Disputed Trade receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
v) Disputed Trade receivables - considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

ii Trade Payables Ageing

As at March 31, 2026

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from invoice date						Total
	Not yet due	Less than 6 months	6 months- 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
i) MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ii) Others	2,60,787	-	-	-	-	-	2,60,787
iii) Disputed dues MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
iv) Disputed Dues Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

As at March 31, 2025

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from invoice date						Total
	Not yet due	Less than 1 year	1- 2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total	
i) MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ii) Others	2,21,616	-	-	-	-	-	2,21,616
iii) Disputed dues MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
iv) Disputed Dues Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

iii Ratios

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025	Variance %	Explanation where Variance is more than 25%
a) Current Ratio (Current Assets/ Current Liabilities)	18.97	22.89	-17%	The current ratio has decreased due to sales decreased in the current year.
b) Debt Equity Ratio Total Debts / Shareholder's Equity	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	
c) Debt Service coverage ratio (Net operating Income / Debt Service)	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	
d) Return on Equity Ratio (Net Income / Shareholder's Equity)	- 0.17	- 0.07	134%	The return on equity ratio has decreased as there is increase in loss after tax during the current year.
e) Inventory Turnover ratio (Cost of goods sold / Average Inventory)	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	
f) Trade Payables Turnover ratio (Net Purchases / Average Trade Payables)	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	
g) Net capital Turnover Ratio (Total Sales / shareholder's Equity)	4.57	7.07	-35%	Sale decreased during the current year
h) Net Profit ratio (Net Profit / Net Sales)	- 0.04	- 0.01	261%	Net Profit ratio has decreased due to decrease in Sales in current year.
i) Return on capital employed (EBIT / capital Employed)	- 0.17	- 0.07	134%	Return on capital employed has decreased as the EBIT has decreased
j) Return on Investment ((Current value of investment -Cost of investment) /Cost of investment)	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

18 Fair Value Measurements

	Year ended March 31, 2026			Year ended March 31, 2025		
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised
Financial Assets						
Investment						
-Equity Instruments						
-Preference shares						
-Bonds and debentures						
-Mutual Funds						
-Government securities						
Trade Receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loans						
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	56,10,845	-	-	57,37,434
Derivative financial assets						
Security deposits						
Indemnification asset						
Other financial assets						
Total Financial Assets	-	-	56,10,845	-	-	57,37,434
Financial Liabilities						
Borrowings						
Derivative Financial Liabilities						
Contingent consideration						
Trade payables	-	-	2,60,787	-	-	2,21,617
Other financial liabilities	-	-	32,754	-	-	26,653
Capital creditors						
Total Financial liabilities	-	-	2,93,541	-	-	2,48,270

19 Contingent liabilities and Commitments

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Contingent liabilities	NIL	NIL
Commitments	NIL	NIL

20 Earnings per share (EPS)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
	INR	INR
Basic and diluted earning per share:		
Profit after taxation as per statement of profit and loss	(9,06,657)	(3,99,143)
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding	10,000	10,000
Basic and diluted earning per share	(90.67)	(39.91)
Nominal Value of equity share (INR)	208.36	208.36

Note: During the year ended March 31, 2018 Sharda Cropchem Limited had entered into a Memorandum of Understanding ('MOU') with other shareholders of Sharda Private (Thailand) Limited. In terms of the said MOU dated November 10, 2017 the Sharda Cropchem Limited has gained 100% control over Sharda Private (Thailand) Limited as the other shareholders shall not be entitled to participate in the profits/losses of the said company and do not have any decision making powers as well.

SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

21 Disclosure As Per Ind As 115 For The Year Ended March 31, 2025

- (a) The Company is engaged in the business of dealing in agrochemical products in Thailand. Revenue from sale of goods is recognized when control of the goods have been passed to the buyer. Revenue from the sale of goods is measured at amount of consideration which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods to the customer, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts, volume rebates and cash discounts. The Company operates a loyalty programme where customers accumulate points for purchases made. Revenue related to the award points is deferred and recognised when the points are redeemed. The amount of revenue is based on the number of points redeemed relative to the total number expected to be redeemed.

(b) Reconciliation of revenue recognised from Contract liability:

(Amount in INR)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended 31-Mar-2025
Opening Contract liability	-	-
Less: Recognised as revenue during the year	-	-
Add: Addition to contract liability during the year	-	-
Add: Other Adjustments	-	-
Closing Contract liability	-	-

(c) Reconciliation of revenue as per contract price and as recognised in statement of profit and loss:

(Amount in INR)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended 31-Mar-2025
Revenue from contract with customer as per Contract price	2,46,05,667	3,91,57,956
Less: Discounts and incentives	-	-
Less:- Sales Returns /Credits / Reversals	-	-
Less:- Any other adjustments	-	-
Revenue from contract with customer as per statement of profit and loss	2,46,05,667	3,91,57,956

(d) Disaggregation of revenue from contract with customers

(Amount in INR)

Particular	Revenue from contracts with customers (IndAS 115)	Revenue from operations from other than customers	Total Revenue from Operations	Other Income	Total Income
Agrochemicals - Rest of the World	2,46,05,667	-	2,46,05,667	-	2,46,05,667
Others- Unallocated	-	-	-	-	-
Total	2,46,05,667	-	2,46,05,667	-	2,46,05,667

March 31, 2025

(Amount in INR)

Particular	Revenue from contracts with customers (IndAS 115)	Revenue from operations from other than customers	Total Revenue from Operations	Other Income	Total Income
Agrochemicals - Rest of the World	3,91,57,956	-	3,91,57,956	-	3,91,57,956
Others- Unallocated	-	-	-	-	-
Total	3,91,57,956	-	3,91,57,956	-	3,91,57,956

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

(a) Names of related parties and their relationship:

Name of the party	Relationship
Sharda Cropchem Limited	Holding company

The following table provides the total amount of transactions that have been entered into with related parties.

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended 31-Mar-2025
<u>Purchase of traded goods:</u> Sharda Cropchem Ltd.	2,35,99,260	2,72,65,686
<u>Share Capital remitted</u> Sharda Cropchem Ltd.	-	-
<u>Outstanding balances</u>		
<u>Trade payables:</u> Sharda Cropchem Ltd.	-	-

The Company operates in a single and related business segment viz. Agro Chemicals . Therefore, the information required by the IND AS 108 on segment reporting is not applicable to the Company.

The previous year figures have been regrouped, rearranged wherever necessary to confirm with current year figures.

**KUNAL VINOD
BESVAL**

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
SHARDA PRIVATE (THAILAND) LIMITED

Digitally signed by RAMPRAKASH VILASRAI BUBNA
DN: cn=, postalCode=400050, st=MAHARASHTRA, street=PLEASANT PARK, FLAT NO-501, PLOT NO-461 , 24TH ROAD, MUMBAI,BANDRA WEST ,400050, l=MUMBAI, o=Personal,
serialNumber=87d2e1501324105ca28556198c22c05b496ba692cb34ad031c833a6be6f0,
pseudoName=bdaed62bb114eeeb19cbb4bc633e33,
2.5.4.20=20a0ab733dc131779c7f92ef5845051ce7c94b1870cd392b66394ec3795,
email=C.O.SEC@SHARDINDIA.CO, cn=RAMPRAKASH VILASRAI BUBNA

R. V. Bubna
[DIRECTOR]
Date :24.04.2026